STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

i
—

IN THE MATTER OF:
Jerry Miller,

James David Browning, a/k/a Dave
Browning,

File Number: 0800388
LR Urgent Care Management Co., Inc.,
and 1ts partners. members. oflicers. dircctors.
agents employees. affiliates, successors and
assIpns,

ER Urgent Care Holdings, Ing., and its
partners. members. officers. directors, agents.,
employees. aftiliates. successors and assigns,

|

TEMPORARY ORDER OF PROHIBITION

TO RESPONDENTS: Jerry Miller
T04 Ives Dairy Road
North Miuami Beach, FIL 33179

Jerry Miller
16590 Northeast 26™ Avenue. Apt. 403
North Miami Beach. FL. 33160

James David Browning
700 Tves Dairy Roud
North Miami Beach, FT. 33179

James David Browning
19384 SW 66" Street
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IR Urgent Care Management Coollne.
700 Ives Dairy Road
North Miami Beach, FL. 33179

FER Urgent Care Holdings. Inc.
700 Ives Dairy Road
North Miami Beach. 'L 33179

On information and beliets T Jesse White, Secretary ol State tor the State of ok,
through my designated representative. whe has been fullv advised in the premises by the staft of
the Seeurtties Department. Office of the Secretary of State, herein find:

al

{r.

Respondent Jerry Miller ("Miller™) s the Founder and Director of both Management
and Holdings and has last known addresses of 700 Tves Dairy Road. North Migmi
Beach. FI 33179 and 16390 Northeast 26th Avenue. Apt. 403, North Miami Beach,
Il 33160

Respondent James David Browning ("Browning™) is the Vice President of Investor
Relations of both Management and Holdings and has last known addresses of 700 Tves
Dairv Road. North Miami Beach. FE 33179 and 19384 SW 66th Street. Fort
Lauderdale. FIL 33332,

Respondent ER Urgent Care Management Co., Inc. ¢"NManagement™ 1s an entity
with a last Known address of 700 Tves Dairy Road. North Miami Beach, FLL 33179

Respondent ER Urgent Care Holdings, Inc., (“Holdings™) is an entity with a last
known address of 700 Tves Dairy Road. North Miami Beach, 133179,

In September 2000, Respondent Miller filed the Articles of Incorporation for the
original ER Urgent Care Center in the State of Florida. At this time. Respondent
Milter was the Founder of the company. and the sole director.

In March 20010 there was an amendment to the Artickes of Incorporation that changed
the name of the company from LR Urgent Care Ceaters. Ine. to ER Uepent Care
Manaeement Co., Ine. (" Nanagement ™)

About October 2004, Respondent Mitler, and others at R Urgent Care. completed a
reverse merger with o company called Di-An Controls. Inc.. a publicly waded shell
company. Alter the transaction. Di-An Contrels. Ine. became LR Urgent Care
Holdings, Inc, ("Holdings™,

Once the reverse merger was complete. both Management and Holdings filed Annual
Reports with the Secretary of State ot JFlorida, These filines indicate that Management
and Holdings share the sume business address at 700 Ives Dairy Road. Noerth Miami
Beach, L 331790 Addinonally, Respondent Miller was listed as a director of both
Management and Holdings at that time.
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From this point forward. Management and Holdings will be collectively referred 10 as
R Urgent Care”™,

FRAUD IN THE OFFER AND SALE OF SECURFTIES

As early as 2001 Respondents Miller and Brovwning and others at R Urgent Care
hegan soliciting mvestments in a private placement of ER Urgent Care stock, The
stock bemyg offered and sold was what is known as “restricted stock™. Restricted stock
generally cannot be resold by investors unless they register their shares or qualifyv for
an exemplion from registration,

-Respondents Miller and Browning. as well as others at 'R Urgent Care, induced

mdividuals to invest in the private placement olfering by providing them with lalse or
misleading nformation about the company. Such information included projected
revenues. plans tor expansion. and forged letiers from individuals claiming that they
will contract with ER Urgent Care for their services.

CThrough September 2008, Respondent Browning made trequent and  continuous

contact with [lineis residents in order to offer and sell ER Urgent Care’s restricted
stock. Te contacted investors by telephone and by sending investors letiers on the
ofticial letterhead of 1:R Urgent Care.

SAdditonally. through September 2008, Respondent Miller also corresponded with

Hlinols residents to diseuss investments in 'R Urgent Care. to give information about
FR Urgent Care to potential investors, and to address investor coneerns,

- While he and Respondent Browning were oftering amd selling the company 's stock.

Respondent Miller was converting company funds, mcluding investor’s funds. tor his
own personal use,

Ao example. in January 2006, Respondent Miller used company lunds 1o go on a

vacation 1o Lay Vegas, Nevada, Specifically, Respondent Miller spent $2.081.77 of
company funds tor a room at the Mirage Hotel and Casino. and made over $2.200.00
i ATAM withdrawals trom vartous casinos on the Las Vegas Suip. Miller also spent
over S600L00 in company funds o pay tor meals at Fas Vegus restaurants and to
purchase tekets rom a tichet vendor calied “Showtickets Vepas™,

SIncaddition 1o his Las Vegas excursion. Respondent Miller routinely used company

funds tor u number of other non-business purposes. For example. Respondent Miller
often used company funds to dine at various restaurants in the Miami area and even
patd tor a membership on an nternet dwting website called “Match.com™ using
company funds.

- Respondent Miller never disclosed to investors that he would be using company funds

lor lus own personal expenses,
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. Respondents Mitler and Browming also made misrepresentations and omissions ot fact
& |

to Hlinets myvestors regarding their investments.

In the course of the ofter and sale of 'R Urgent Care stock. Respondents Miller and
Browmng lailed to inform [lineis investors that the stoek they were receiving was in
fact restricted stoek. Additionally. Respondents Miller and Browning misrepresented
that the stock was not restricted and was capable of betr g traded.

For example. in Tune 2006, Respondents Browning and Miller contacted Investor A
and Investor B, two Hlinois investors, reparding an R Urgent Care stock offering.
Nerther mvestor had a prior refationship with any of the Respondents.

- Adter Browning and Miller initially contacted Investor A and Investor B. both Investor

Aand Investor I3 received a fetter generieally signed “LR Urgent Care™ that lauded the
progress ol the company and the opening of a total of seven ER Urgent Care centers
across the country. The Tetter additionally stated that the company was working on
further expunsion,

nJune 2006, alter being solicited by Respondents Miller and Browning. Investor A

myvested $20.000.00 i ER Urgent Care stock. Investor A was never intormed that the
stock he was purchasing was restricted stock,

- On June 16, 2006, Respondent Browning sent a letter o Investor B contirming the

amount of shares Investor B's investment would represent. Respondent Broswning
stated 1 the fetter: “Please keep in mind that there are no restrictions and no
conversion. When vou receive it vou can send it to your Broker.”

SAfler the date Investor Bointdally received the alorementioned letters. Imvestor B

mested STRO00.00 in TR Urgent Care stock. On June 19, 2006, Respondent
Brownimg. holding himself out w be the Vice President of Investor Relations for ER
LUrgent Care. confirmed i a letter to Investor B that the $10,000.00 investment has
been received and has been placed v the ER Ureent Care Center Preferred Stock
otfering ™

S dudys 2000, Investor Boanvested another $10.000.00 1a ER Urgent Care and this was

confirmed ina July 31. 2006 letter trom Respondent Browning to Investor B.

On July 27, 2008, Respondent Miller wrote an email to Investor B in order (o respond
to a4 vomplait Invester 33 made 10 Respondent Miller regarding a dispute over
5630000 that ER Urgent Care owed Investor B. In this email. Respondent Miller
stated that =T have u third party who is willing to give vou [ree trading stock {rom. er
[sic]. 1o sell right away to cover your 6300 plus interest TR is very liquid and is
always trading. vou have nothing o lose and evervthing o gain to get rid of this,”
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ToInvestor A and Investor Bowere never informed prior 1o their purchase of ER Urgent

Care stock that the stock they were purchasing was. in fact. restricted  stock.
Additionally, Netther Investor A or Investor 1B had been given a copy ol any Private
Placement Memorandum or prospectus regarding their investments with ER Urgent
Care that accurately informed Investor A or Investor B of the restrictions that would

be placed on the stock they had purchased through the stock offering.

Phe activities deseribed above constitute the otfer and sale of o security as those terms
are detined in Sectwons 2010 2.5 and 2254 of the Tilinots Sceurities Law ol 1933 [813
H.OS 3T er seg ] (the "Act™).

Section 12,4 of the Act provides that it shall be a violation for any person to offer or
sell any securtty except in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

CSection 1201 of the Act states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of this Act

for any person 1o, ¢ngage Inoany lransaction, practice or course ol business in
conneetion with the sale or purchase of securities which works or tends to work a
fraud or decert upon the purchaser or seller thereof,

SSeetion 12,6 of the Act states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of this Act

forany person . “obtain mones or property through the sale of securities by means of
any untrue statement of o material fact or any omission W ostate o material fact
aecessary inorder to make the statements made. in light of the circumstances under
which they were made. not misleading.

Ssection 1201 of the Act states that st shall be o violation of the provisions of this Act for

any person to, “employ any device. scheme, or artitice to detraud in connection with
the sale or purchase of any sceurity. directly or indirectly ™

By virtue of this conduct. the Respondents violated Sections 12 A0 121 12.G and 124

of the Act.

UNREGISTERED OFFER AND SALE OF SECURITIES

CSection 3 ot the Act provides, inder alia. that all securities except those exempt under

Section 3 or those ollered or sold in transactions exempt under Section 4 shall be
registered either by coordination or qualification prior ... to their offer or sale”™ in the
State of Hlinois,

- Respandents failed 1o file with the Secretary of State an application for registration of

the seeurities deseribed above as required by the Act and. as a result, the secunities
were not registered pursuant to Scetion 3 ot the Act prior lo thelr offer or sale in the
State of [Hhnos.

CSection 1227 of the Act provides that it shall be a vielation tor any person 1o otfer or

sell any seeurity except in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
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37 Nection 12,1 of the Act provides. ouer afio. that 1t shall be o violation for any person
o fail to file swith the Seeretary of State any appheation. report or document reguired
o be filed under the provisions of the Act or any rule or regulation made by the
Seeretary of State pursuant to the Act

28 By sirtue of the toregoing. the Respondents violated Sections 1224 and 12D of the
Act

PROHIBITION

39 Section 1T1I(2Y of the Act provides. dmer alic. that the Secretary of State may
temporarily prohibit the offer or sale of securities by any person. without notice and
prior hearing. it the Seerctary of State shall deem 1t necessary to prevent an inwminent
viotation of the Act or 1o prevent losses to investors that will oceur as a result of prior
violations of the Act.

40, Fhe entry of this Temporary Order of Prohibition prohibiting Respondents. or their
ppents. affiliates. successors and emplovees. from oflering or selling securities m the
Stale ol Mineis 1s In the public interest and for the pretection of the investing public
and 1s consistent with the purposes intended by the provisions of the Act.

NOW THEREFORE 1T 1S HEREBY ORDVRED THAT: pursuant to the authority
aranted by Scetion T1EF of the Act. Respondents Jerry Miller, James David Browning, ER
Lrgent Care Management Co., Inc. and ER Urgent Care Holdings, Ince. and cach of
Respondents™ pariners. members. ofticers and directors. agents. emplosyees. alfiliates. successors
and assigns, are Temporarily Prohibited from offering or selling securities in or tfrom this State
for a maximum period of mnety {90) davs.

NOTICE s hereby given that Respondent may request a hearing on this matier by
ransmitting such request mowriting to:

James Gletfe

Lnlorcement Attorney

Hlinows Seeurnities Department

Office ot the Seeretary of Statwe

69 West Washington Street, Sulte 1220
Chicago. Hlinois 60602

Such request must be made within thirty (303 calendar dayvs of the date of entry of the
Temporary Order of Prohibition. Upon receipt ol o request Tor hearing. a hearing will be
scheduled as soon as reasonably practicable. A request for hearing will not stop the effectiveness
of this Temporary Orvder of Prolibinon,
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FAILURE OF ANY RESPONDENT TO REQUEST A HEARING WITHIN THIRTY
(3 CALENDAR  DAYS  AFTER  ENTRY  OF  THIS TEMPORARY ORDER OF
PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTIIUTE AN ADMISSION OF ANY FACTS ALLIGED
HEREEN AND SHIALL CONSTITUTE SUFFICIENT BASIS TO MAKE THIS TENMPORARY
ORDER OF PROIBBITION FINATLL

Dated this 29th day of January, 2010,

JESSE WITITE /

Sccretary of State
State of {Hhinois
Attorney for the Sceretary of State:

James R, Glefte

Intorcement Attorney

Hlmors Seeuritics Department

Office of the Secretary ot State

69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220
Chicago. Tilinois 60602

312-7Y93-3393



